Slip On Exhaust Instructions

For Models: Wildcat XX (2018-2022)

Removal

1. Remove the large rear plastic fascia and silver heat shielding. It is optional to re-install these

parts at the end.

2.Using a spring puller or piece of wire remove the 4 springs holding the muffler to the head
pipe. Mote the way the springs are oriented, the longer leg should be towards the head pipe.

Save these springs as they will be used in the installation of the new HMF slip-on.

3. Remove the mounting bolts and rubber mounts securing the muffler to the frame and remove

the muffler.

4. Inspect the donut gasket on the head pipe. If worn or damaged replace with a new OEM

gasket.

Installation

1. Install the bracket onto the mounting tabs of the muffler using the provided (2) M8 bolts, (2}
M8 nylock nuts, and (4) ¥4 washers. The bracket will go behind the mounting tabs on the
muffler. Do not fully tighten.

D

e

TITANQS A= B RN 7Y
=ikl ROREEY TYRE PO n ¥ * 1
S

2. Install the muffler from the passenger side. Mount the previously installed muffler and
bracket to the original mounting locations using the provided (2) M10 bolts, (2) M10 nylock
nuts, and (4) ¥4 " washers. Do not tighten.

3. Check that the muffler inlet sits flush against the exhaust donut gasket, then using the
previously removed {4) springs, install them between the head pipe and HMF slip-on muffler.
Pay attention to the orientation of the springs. The side with the longer hook will attach to the

original head pipe.

4, Adjust the alignment of the muffler as needed, and check for clearance between all other

parts then tighten the mounting hardware on the bracket.

5. OPTIOMAL: Reinstall the previously removed rear heat shield and plastic fascia.

NOTE: We have noticed that both with stock exhaust and HMF exhaust the idle on this machine
is guite rough until the engine is at full operating temperature. This is normal and not harmful

to the exhaust.

Hardware

= (2) 400049 - Bolt - Hex-M10-1.5 X 25
= (2) 400028 - Bolt - Hex-M8-1.25 X 25

a® (1) 100254 - Bracket - Mount Exhaust Wildcat

& (2) 400046 - Nut - Nylock - M10-1.5
¢ (2) 400015 - Nut - Nylock - M8-1.25
& (1) 6950096 - Spark Arrester | 2 in Standard

Assembly
(4) 400073 - Washer - Flat - 1/4°

(4) 400065 - Washer - Flat - 3/8"

* Click thumbnails to enlarge



